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Schedule of Changes in the Employer's Net Pension Liability 

Using Financial Reporting Assumptions per GASB Statement No. 67

Fiscal year ending September 30, 2016

1. Total Pension Liability

a. Service Cost 5,539,315$               

b. Interest 32,767,166               

c. Benefit Changes -                         

d. Difference between actual & expected experience & Other (105,882)                  

e. Assumption Changes 171,295                   

f. Benefit Payments (27,324,387)             

g. Contribution Refunds -                         

h. Net Change in Total Pension Liability 11,047,507               

i. Total Pension Liability - Beginning 460,083,794             

j. Total Pension Liability - Ending 471,131,301$           

2. Plan Fiduciary Net Position

a. Contributions - Employer 17,802,525$             

b. Contributions - Non-Employer Contributing Entity -                         

c. Contributions - Member 748,224                   

d. Net Investment Income 29,903,874               

e. Benefit Payments (27,324,387)             

f. Contribution Refunds -                         

g. Administrative Expense (35,564)                   

h. Other -                         

i. Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 21,094,672               

j. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 327,273,221             

k. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending 348,367,893$           

3. Net Pension Liability / (Asset) 122,763,408             

Certain Key Assumptions

Valuation Date 09/30/2016

Measurement Date 09/30/2016

Investment Return Assumption 7.25%

Mortality Table FRS Mortality 

(for 7/1/2016 valuation)
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Schedule of Changes in the Employer's Net Pension Liability 

Using Assumptions required under 112.664(1)(a), F.S.

Fiscal year ending September 30, 2016

1. Total Pension Liability

a. Service Cost 5,605,184$               

b. Interest 32,066,923               

c. Benefit Changes -                         

d. Difference between actual & expected experience & Other (105,882)                  

e. Assumption Changes 10,530,064               

f. Benefit Payments (27,324,387)             

g. Contribution Refunds -                         

h. Net Change in Total Pension Liability 20,771,902               

i. Total Pension Liability - Beginning 450,359,399             

j. Total Pension Liability - Ending 471,131,301$           

2. Plan Fiduciary Net Position

a. Contributions - Employer 17,802,525$             

b. Contributions - Non-Employer Contributing Entity -                         

c. Contributions - Member 748,224                   

d. Net Investment Income 29,903,874               

e. Benefit Payments (27,324,387)             

f. Contribution Refunds -                         

g. Administrative Expense (35,564)                   

h. Other -                         

i. Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 21,094,672               

j. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 327,273,221             

k. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending 348,367,893$           

3. Net Pension Liability / (Asset) 122,763,408             

Certain Key Assumptions

Valuation Date 09/30/2016

Measurement Date 09/30/2016

Investment Return Assumption 7.25%

Mortality Table FRS Mortality 

(for 7/1/2016 valuation)
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Schedule of Changes in the Employer's Net Pension Liability 

Using Assumptions required under 112.664(1)(b), F.S.

Fiscal year ending September 30, 2016

1. Total Pension Liability

a. Service Cost 8,550,478$               

b. Interest 28,449,436               

c. Benefit Changes -                         

d. Difference between actual & expected experience & Other (105,882)                  

e. Assumption Changes 17,436,061               

f. Benefit Payments (27,324,387)             

g. Contribution Refunds -                         

h. Net Change in Total Pension Liability 27,005,706               

i. Total Pension Liability - Beginning 547,005,731             

j. Total Pension Liability - Ending 574,011,437$           

2. Plan Fiduciary Net Position

a. Contributions - Employer 17,802,525$             

b. Contributions - Non-Employer Contributing Entity -                         

c. Contributions - Member 748,224                   

d. Net Investment Income 29,903,874               

e. Benefit Payments (27,324,387)             

f. Contribution Refunds -                         

g. Administrative Expense (35,564)                   

h. Other -                         

i. Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 21,094,672               

j. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 327,273,221             

k. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending 348,367,893$           

3. Net Pension Liability / (Asset) 225,643,544             

Certain Key Assumptions

Valuation Date 09/30/2016

Measurement Date 09/30/2016

Investment Return Assumption 5.25%

Mortality Table FRS Mortality 

(for 7/1/2016 valuation)
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Schedule of Changes in the Employer's Net Pension Liability 

Using Assumptions under 112.664(1)(b), F.S. except 2% higher investment return assumption

Fiscal year ending September 30, 2016

1. Total Pension Liability

a. Service Cost 3,751,663$                    

b. Interest 34,137,975                    

c. Benefit Changes -                               

d. Difference between actual & expected experience & Other (105,882)                       

e. Assumption Changes 6,417,974                      

f. Benefit Payments (27,324,387)                   

g. Contribution Refunds -                               

h. Net Change in Total Pension Liability 16,877,343                    

i. Total Pension Liability - Beginning 378,969,723                  

j. Total Pension Liability - Ending 395,847,066$                

2. Plan Fiduciary Net Position

a. Contributions - Employer 17,802,525$                  

b. Contributions - Non-Employer Contributing Entity -                               

c. Contributions - Member 748,224                        

d. Net Investment Income 29,903,874                    

e. Benefit Payments (27,324,387)                   

f. Contribution Refunds -                               

g. Administrative Expense (35,564)                         

h. Other -                               

i. Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 21,094,672                    

j. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 327,273,221                  

k. Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending 348,367,893$                

3. Net Pension Liability / (Asset) 47,479,173                    

Certain Key Assumptions

Valuation Date 09/30/2016

Measurement Date 09/30/2016

Investment Return Assumption 9.25%

Mortality Table FRS Mortality 

(for 7/1/2016 valuation)
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Asset and Benefit Payment Projection 

Not Reflecting Any Contributions from the Employer, State or Employee

Using assumptions from the Plan's latest actuarial valuation

FYE

Market Value of 

Assets (BOY)

Expected 

Investment 

Return

Projected Benefit 

Payments

Market Value of 

Assets (EOY)

2017 348,367,893          24,098,263              31,956,123            340,510,033              

2018 340,510,033          23,503,120              32,658,139            331,355,014              

2019 331,355,014          22,786,349              34,121,101            320,020,262              

2020 320,020,262          21,927,235              35,151,277            306,796,220              

2021 306,796,220          20,947,912              35,719,007            292,025,125              

2022 292,025,125          19,832,500              36,946,809            274,910,815              

2023 274,910,815          18,585,642              37,114,265            256,382,193              

2024 256,382,193          17,232,715              37,379,149            236,235,759              

2025 236,235,759          15,773,897              37,329,521            214,680,135              

2026 214,680,135          14,198,602              37,674,704            191,204,033              

2027 191,204,033          12,493,719              37,753,749            165,944,003              

2028 165,944,003          10,674,228              37,426,553            139,191,678              

2029 139,191,678          8,757,051               36,809,522            111,139,207              

2030 111,139,207          6,713,500               37,078,404            80,774,304                

2031 80,774,304            4,538,719               36,342,569            48,970,454                

2032 48,970,454            2,273,515               35,223,244            16,020,724                

2033 16,020,724            -                        35,913,455            -                          

2034 -                       -                        34,848,646            -                          

2035 -                       -                        32,972,208            -                          

2036 -                       -                        31,641,358            -                          

2037 -                       -                        31,455,127            -                          

2038 -                       -                        30,074,200            -                          

2039 -                       -                        29,442,549            -                          

2040 -                       -                        27,649,929            -                          

2041 -                       -                        26,800,721            -                          

2042 -                       -                        25,188,175            -                          

16.42

Certain Key Assumptions

Valuation Investment return assumption 7.25%

Valuation Mortality Table FRS Mortality  (for 7/1/2016 valuation)

Note: As required in Section 112.664(c) of the Florida Statutes, the projection of the Fund 

assets do not include contributions from the Employer, Employee or State, which is contrary 

to Florida Statutes and Plan provisions .  For this reason, these projections should not be 

viewed as a representation of the amount of time the Fund can sustain benefit payments.  

Under the GASB standards which DO include contributions from the employer, employee and 

State, the Fund is expected to be able to sustain the benefit payment demands in the near-

term and long-term future.

Number of years for which current market value of assets is adequate to sustain 

the payment of expected retirement benefits, reflecting no contributions from 

the Employer, Employee or State, contrary to Florida Statutes and Plan 

provisions :
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Asset and Benefit Payment Projection 

Not Reflecting Any Contributions from the Employer, State or Employee

Using Assumptions required under 112.664(1)(a), F.S.

FYE

Market Value of 

Assets (BOY)

Expected 

Investment 

Return

Projected Benefit 

Payments

Market Value of 

Assets (EOY)

2017 348,367,893          24,098,263              31,956,123            340,510,033              

2018 340,510,033          23,503,120              32,658,139            331,355,014              

2019 331,355,014          22,786,349              34,121,101            320,020,262              

2020 320,020,262          21,927,235              35,151,277            306,796,220              

2021 306,796,220          20,947,912              35,719,007            292,025,125              

2022 292,025,125          19,832,500              36,946,809            274,910,815              

2023 274,910,815          18,585,642              37,114,265            256,382,193              

2024 256,382,193          17,232,715              37,379,149            236,235,759              

2025 236,235,759          15,773,897              37,329,521            214,680,135              

2026 214,680,135          14,198,602              37,674,704            191,204,033              

2027 191,204,033          12,493,719              37,753,749            165,944,003              

2028 165,944,003          10,674,228              37,426,553            139,191,678              

2029 139,191,678          8,757,051               36,809,522            111,139,207              

2030 111,139,207          6,713,500               37,078,404            80,774,304                

2031 80,774,304            4,538,719               36,342,569            48,970,454                

2032 48,970,454            2,273,515               35,223,244            16,020,724                

2033 16,020,724            -                        35,913,455            -                          

2034 -                       -                        34,848,646            -                          

2035 -                       -                        32,972,208            -                          

2036 -                       -                        31,641,358            -                          

2037 -                       -                        31,455,127            -                          

2038 -                       -                        30,074,200            -                          

2039 -                       -                        29,442,549            -                          

2040 -                       -                        27,649,929            -                          

2041 -                       -                        26,800,721            -                          

2042 -                       -                        25,188,175            -                          

16.42

Certain Key Assumptions

Valuation Investment return assumption 7.25%

Valuation Mortality Table FRS Mortality  (for 7/1/2016 valuation)

Note: As required in Section 112.664(c) of the Florida Statutes, the projection of the Fund 

assets do not include contributions from the Employer, Employee or State, which is contrary 

to Florida Statutes and Plan provisions .  For this reason, these projections should not be 

viewed as a representation of the amount of time the Fund can sustain benefit payments.  

Under the GASB standards which DO include contributions from the employer, employee and 

State, the Fund is expected to be able to sustain the benefit payment demands in the near-

term and long-term future.

Number of years for which current market value of assets is adequate to sustain 

the payment of expected retirement benefits, reflecting no contributions from 

the Employer, Employee or State, contrary to Florida Statutes and Plan 

provisions :
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Asset and Benefit Payment Projection 

Not Reflecting Any Contributions from the Employer, State or Employee

Using Assumptions required under 112.664(1)(b), F.S.

FYE

Market Value of 

Assets (BOY)

Expected 

Investment 

Return

Projected Benefit 

Payments

Market Value of 

Assets (EOY)

2017 348,367,893          17,450,466              31,956,123            333,862,236              

2018 333,862,236          16,670,491              32,658,139            317,874,588              

2019 317,874,588          15,792,737              34,121,101            299,546,225              

2020 299,546,225          14,803,456              35,151,277            279,198,404              

2021 279,198,404          13,720,292              35,719,007            257,199,689              

2022 257,199,689          12,533,130              36,946,809            232,786,010              

2023 232,786,010          11,247,016              37,114,265            206,918,761              

2024 206,918,761          9,882,032               37,379,149            179,421,645              

2025 179,421,645          8,439,736               37,329,521            150,531,860              

2026 150,531,860          6,913,962               37,674,704            119,771,118              

2027 119,771,118          5,296,948               37,753,749            87,314,316                

2028 87,314,316            3,601,555               37,426,553            53,489,318                

2029 53,489,318            1,841,939               36,809,522            18,521,735                

2030 18,521,735            -                        37,078,404            -                          

2031 -                       -                        36,342,569            -                          

2032 -                       -                        35,223,244            -                          

2033 -                       -                        35,913,455            -                          

2034 -                       -                        34,848,646            -                          

2035 -                       -                        32,972,208            -                          

2036 -                       -                        31,641,358            -                          

2037 -                       -                        31,455,127            -                          

2038 -                       -                        30,074,200            -                          

2039 -                       -                        29,442,549            -                          

2040 -                       -                        27,649,929            -                          

2041 -                       -                        26,800,721            -                          

2042 -                       -                        25,188,175            -                          

13.50

Certain Key Assumptions

Valuation Investment return assumption 5.25%

Valuation Mortality Table FRS Mortality  (for 7/1/2016 valuation)

Note: As required in Section 112.664(c) of the Florida Statutes, the projection of the Fund 

assets do not include contributions from the Employer, Employee or State, which is contrary 

to Florida Statutes and Plan provisions .  For this reason, these projections should not be 

viewed as a representation of the amount of time the Fund can sustain benefit payments.  

Under the GASB standards which DO include contributions from the employer, employee and 

State, the Fund is expected to be able to sustain the benefit payment demands in the near-

term and long-term future.

Number of years for which current market value of assets is adequate to sustain 

the payment of expected retirement benefits, reflecting no contributions from 

the Employer, Employee or State, contrary to Florida Statutes and Plan 

provisions :
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Asset and Benefit Payment Projection 

Not Reflecting Any Contributions from the Employer, State or Employee

Using Assumptions under 112.664(1)(b), F.S. except 2% higher investment return assumption

FYE

Market Value of 

Assets (BOY)

Expected 

Investment 

Return

Projected Benefit 

Payments

Market Value of 

Assets (EOY)

2017 348,367,893          30,746,059              31,956,123            347,157,830              

2018 347,157,830          30,601,660              32,658,139            345,101,351              

2019 345,101,351          30,343,774              34,121,101            341,324,024              

2020 341,324,024          29,946,726              35,151,277            336,119,473              

2021 336,119,473          29,439,047              35,719,007            329,839,513              

2022 329,839,513          28,801,365              36,946,809            321,694,069              

2023 321,694,069          28,040,167              37,114,265            312,619,971              

